Information from AR Medicaid DUR Board meeting January 2009                                                                                                page 3 of 2

	[image: image1.jpg]A RKANSAS
DEPARTMENT OF

V HUMAN
.Y SERVICES




	Division of Medical Services

Pharmacy Unit
	[image: image2.jpg]
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MEMORANDUM

TO:
Certified Nurse-Midwife; Child Health Services (EPSDT); Dental; Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC); Hospital; Nurse Practitioner; Pharmacy; Physician; Rehabilitative Services for Persons with Mental Illness; Rural Health Clinic and Arkansas Department of Health 
FROM:

Suzette Bridges, P.D., Division of Medical Services Pharmacy Program [image: image3.jpg]s




DATE:

March 11, 2009
SUBJ: 
SGAD criteria amended; opioid criteria amended to include tramadol IR, tramadol/APAP and tramadol ER, and new denial criteria for patients receiving treatment for opioid dependence; modified appropriate package-size edit table to include additional non-solid dosage form products; new clinical edits and/or claim edits added for Veripred® oral solution, Suboxone®, Subutex®, TZD combination products, and Letairis®.
Effective April 21, 2009, The Arkansas Medicaid Drug Utilization Review (DUR) Board voted to implement the following approval criteria using clinical edits, age edits, and or quantity/dose edits for the drugs listed below.  Specific criteria for the clinical edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/Criteria.doc; specific claim edits such as quantity/dose edits, age edits, or gender edits can be viewed on the Medicaid website at https://www.medicaid.state.ar.us/Download/provider/pharm/ClaimEdits.xls.  

1. The therapeutic duplication criteria for the Second Generation Antidepressants (SGAD) will be amended as follows to prevent therapeutic duplication within the SSRI/SNRI agents:
a) Reject in-process* claim to prevent therapeutic duplication within the SSRI/SNRI agents.  All therapeutic duplication criteria will apply to medications in the SSRI/SNRI list. Selective Serotonin and Norepinephrine Reuptake Inhibitors (SNRIs) are also serotonergic and administering an SNRI with a Selective Serotonin Reuptake Inhibitors (SSRI) does increase the risk of serotonin syndrome.  Brand names listed are included as examples only in the following: SNRI medications venlafaxine (Effexor®), venlafaxine ER (Effexor® XR), desvenlafaxine (Pristiq®), and duloxetine (Cymbalta®) will be added to the therapeutic duplication list with the SSRI medications citalopram (Celexa®), escitalopram (Lexapro®), fluoxetine and fluoxetine containing agents (Prozac®, Serafem®, Symbyax®), fluvoxamine (Luvox®), paroxetine (Paxil®), and sertraline (Zoloft®).
b) Reject second SSRI/SNRI claim if both claims have the same date of service (DOS); only one inferred change in therapy is allowed per 365 days after meeting dose criteria.  Two claims with the same DOS are not considered a change in therapy; 
(*In-process claim is a pharmacy drug claim being processed at the point-of-sale.) 
2. Tramadol IR and tramadol ER: Clinical therapeutic duplication criteria and quantity/dose-optimization edits were implemented for both the short-acting and long-acting opioids on November 12, 2008. Tramadol, a schedule IV drug in Arkansas, is a centrally acting synthetic opioid analgesic and was inadvertently left off of the lists.  Tramadol IR, tramadol-acetaminophen combination tablets, and tramadol ER will be added to the respective opioid lists for therapeutic duplication edits and the quantity/dose edits. 
3. Suboxone® (buprenorphine/and naloxone 2 mg/0.5 mg and 8 mg/2 mg tablets) and Subutex® (buprenorphine 2 mg tablets and 8 mg tablets): The only FDA approved indication for Suboxone® and Subutex® is for the treatment of opioid dependence.  

The following edits and approval criteria will apply:

Quantity edits and dose-optimization edits: 

· Suboxone 2 mg/0.5 mg and 8 mg/2 mg tablets: A quantity edit and a dose-optimization edit of 3:1 will apply, up to a maximum of 93 tablets per 31 days allowed; 
· Subutex 2 mg tablets and 8 mg tablets for induction only: a quantity edit and dose-optimization edit of 3:1 will apply, up to a maximum of 15 tablets for up to a 5 day supply allowed.  

Approval criteria for either Suboxone or Subutex will require: 

a) At least one of the diagnosis codes for opioid dependence in Medicaid diagnosis history; AND, 
b) Induction using Subutex will be allowed once in a 6-month period.  

In addition, the short-acting and long-acting opioid criteria will be amended to include the following denial criteria: 

a) If the recipient has one of the approved diagnosis codes in history to use Suboxone or Subutex for treating opioid dependence, AND has Suboxone® or Subutex® claim(s) in the past 60 days indicating that the patient is being treated for opioid dependence, any subsequent claim(s) for an opioid or tramadol will be rejected at POS.  
4. Veripred® (prednisolone sodium phosphate oral solution) 20 mg/5 ml:
Approval for brand name Veripred® requires manual review of all requests.  Generic prednisolone sodium phosphate15 mg/5 ml (same as Orapred® Solution) is available without prior authorization.

5. TZDs quantity edits and dose-optimization edits: The Medicaid Pharmacy Program currently has quantity edits and dose optimization edits in place for Avandia® (rosiglitazone) and Actos® (pioglitazone) as noted in the chart below. The following quantity or dose-optimization edits will be added to the TZD combination products: 
	DRUG NAME
	AVAILABLE STRENGTHS
	Per Pkg Insert Dosing
	MAX RECOMMENDED DOSE OR "DO NOT EXCEED" DOSE STATED IN PKG INSERT
	QTY EDIT Expressed as tabs:day ratio
	MAX DAILY DOSE

	Avandia® (rosiglitazone)
	2 mg, 4 mg, 8 mg
	divided dosing
	8 mg
	2:1, 2:1, 1:1
	8 mg

	Avandaryl® (rosiglitazone/glimepiride)
	4mg/1mg; 4mg/2mg; 4mg/4mg; 8mg/2mg 8mg/4mg
	Once QD 
	8 mg/4 mg
	1:1 each strength
	8 mg/4mg

	Avandamet® (rosiglitazone/metformin)
	2mg/500mg; 4mg/500mg; 2mg/1000mg; 4mg/1000mg
	divided dosing
	8 mg/2000 mg.
	2:1 each strength
	8 mg/2000 mg

	Actos® (pioglitazone)
	15 mg; 30 mg; 45 mg
	Once QD 
	45 mg 
	1:1 each strength
	45 mg

	Duetact® (pioglitazone/glimepiride)
	30mg/2mg; 30mg/4mg
	Once QD 
	30 mg/4 mg
	1:1 each strength
	30 mg/4 mg

	Actosplus Met® (pioglitazone/metformin)
	15mg/500mg; 15mg/850mg
	divided dosing
	45 mg/2550 mg            
	3:1 each strength
	45 mg/2550 mg 


6. Letairis 5 mg and 10 mg tablet: Letairis is a once daily drug indicated for treatment of pulmonary arterial hypertension (PAH).  A quantity edit and dose optimization edit of 1:1 will apply to each strength to prevent inadvertent billing errors.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

1. As a reminder to providers requesting a prior authorization, you may fax your request to the EDS help desk at         501-372-2971 or to the state office at 501-683-4124.  Please include any supporting documentation for the request, recipient ID number and name, and Medicaid Provider ID with your request.  An approval, denial or request for additional information will be returned by the close of business the following business day.

2. Medications in non-solid dosage forms (nasals, inhalers, eye and ear drops, topicals, etc.) have already been added or will be added to the edits for appropriate package-size to prevent inadvertent package size billing errors to the Medicaid Pharmacy Program.  If the claim rejects due to billing an incorrect package size, it will set edit Y72, which is "Quantity billed must be a multiple of the package size."  If a pharmacist receives this edit when submitting a claim, please verify the quantity and the package size for accuracy or for further assistance please contact the EDS Help Desk at the number listed below.   
The EDS Prescription Drug Help Desk will be available for assistance at 1-800-707-3854.

This advance notice is to provide you the opportunity to contact, counsel and change patients’ prescriptions. 

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-682‑8323 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension 2-8323 (Toll-Free) or to obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing Impaired).

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the EDS Provider Assistance Center at 1‑800‑457‑4454 (Toll‑Free) within Arkansas or locally and out-of-state at (501) 376‑2211.Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website: www.medicaid.state.ar.us.
www.medicaid.state.ar.us

Serving more than one million Arkansans each year

